� “RESOLVED THAT pursuant to the provisions of Section 148 
and other applicable provisions, if any, of the Companies 
Act, 2013, read with the Companies (Audit and Auditors) 
Rules, 2014, as amended from time to time, the Company 
hereby ratifies the remuneration of ` 3,30,000/- (Rupees 
Three Lakhs Thirty Thousand only) plus applicable taxes 
and out of pocket expenses at actuals, if any, payable to 
M/s. N. Ritesh & Associates, Mumbai, (Firm Registration 
No.: M/26963), Cost Accountants who have been appointed 
by the Board of Directors on the recommendation of the

[...]

2019

1 Revenue from 
Operations

659.09 1.31

2 Profit before tax (136.58) (82.00)
3 Profit after tax (125.90) (62.50)

�  The Board of Directors of the Company at its meeting 
held on May 02, 2020, had considered and approved 
the acquisition of 2,60,10,000 (Two Crore Sixty Lakhs 

Ten Thousand) (i.e. balance 50% equity shares) of 
face value of ` 10/- each held by Trafigura Pte Ltd., 
Singapore (‘Trafigura’) in Ryker Base Private Limited.

�  Further, the Company had signed an agreement with 
Trafigura Pte Ltd, Singapore (Trafigura) and acquired

[...]

by the Central Government under sub-section (1) of section 
148 of the Companies Act, 2013 and have appointed M/s. 
N. Ritesh & Associates, Cost Accountants, as Cost Auditors, 
to issue Cost Audit Report for the Financial year 2020-21 
at a professional fee of ` 3,30,000/- (Rupees Three Lacs 
Thirty Thousand only) plus applicable taxes and out of 
pocket expenses at actual.

� Necessary resolution has been recommended by the 
Board to be passed by the shareholders in the ensuing 
Annual General Meeting to ratify the remuneration of the 
Cost Auditors for the F.Y.